TTC	 Timmler Technology
TTC Floorunits – Heating, Cooling, Ventilating
Planning Documentation
for Engineers and Plant Contractors
Contents  |  Features
Convective and Dynamic TTC Floor Units
Su
bj

10
FHKV 4.34.125LAN
Order Key for Floor Units
Grating colours
N = Natural coloured, anodised aluminium	   R = Untreated V2A special steel
P = Powder coated in special RAL colour	   D = Polished V2A special steel
© 2010 TTC Timmler Technology GmbH
This document or any part thereof may not be
reprinted, copied, or translated  and figures and
diagrams may not be used without prior permission
in writing from TTC Timmler Technology GmbH.
Order Key for TTC FHKV Series Floor Units
Floor Unit series
FHOK	 Floor Unit series, heating with free convection
FHKI  	 Floor Unit series, heating + cooling + ventilation, with induction
FHOQ 	 Floor Unit series, heating + displacement air
FOOQ 	 Floor Unit series, displacement air
FHKV	 Floor Unit series, heating + cooling, ventilation system supported
FHKVZ	 Floor Unit series, heating + cooling, ventilation system supported + primary
	 air connection
Heat exchanger
2 = 2 pipe system			    4 = 4 pipe system (for FHKV and FHKI only)
Unit depth [mm]
170 – 240 – 340  other unit depths on request
Unit lenght Ltot[mm]
Ltot 0900 – 1200 – 1500 – 1800 – 2100 – 2400 mm
Ltot (FHKV) 1250 – 1750 – 2250 – 2750 mm
Grating types
L = Longitudinal grating, rigid (free air passage 77–88 %)
K = Comb grating, rigid (free air passage 77–87 %)
Q = Cross grating, flexible (free air passage 65–80 %)
R = Roll grating
Grating materials
A = Aluminium
V = V2A special steel
4
4.1
Floor Unit-
series LSF 20.03 LST 18.06 KST 18.06 KSF 18.06 QFT 18.06 QFT 20.03
FHOK 108 106 125 125 106 108
FHKI 162 160 179 179 160 162
FHOQ 132 130 149 149 130 132
FOOQ 132 130 149 149 130 132
FHOV 108 106 125 125 106 108
FHKV 152 150 180 180 150 152
Floor trench heights for different grating types
Grating designs | Floor Unit height [mm]
Thermal comfort
Rooms with high windows or cold encap-
sulating walls can have a negative influ-
ence on the thermal comfort of the people
who occupy such rooms. However, feeling
comfortable in your environment is a criti-
cal factor for your efficiency. The German
standard DIN 1946/Part 2 describes the
criteria for thermal comfort. We would like
to briefly state the most important criteria.
1. Cold radiation (radiation draught)
Heat sources always radiate their energy in
the direction of cooler areas. This energy
transfer is dependent on the temperature
difference ∆t. The higher the ∆t, the higher
is the energy flow. Hence, cold areas of
the room (windows, walls) act as cold
radiators. We feel this effect as a draught
which is known as the radiation draught. It
does have a negative effect on our thermal
comfort (see Fig. 5.1).
2. Cold air flows
Air cools off on cold windows or walls and
due to its higher density sinks to the floor